

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

(Materials and articles intended to come in direct contact with food)

The company BABYLISS SARL hereby declares that the following product:

Plancha Plate PL052E Type Q141a – Version FC0

with parts intended to come into direct contact with food in normal conditions of use, comply with the requirements of the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 dated October the 27th – 2004.

More specifically, the articles made of the following raw materials comply with the corresponding European and /or national requirements:

<i>Material / Requirement</i>	<i>Regulation and/or reference texts</i>
<u>Organic coating:</u> Overall migration Specific migration of Phenol Specific migration of Formaldehyde Specific migration of PAA and PAHs Specific migration of Chromium (III) and (VI) Specific migration of PFOA and PFOS Specific migration of Heavy Metals Specific migration of Bisphenol A Specific migration of Fluorine Specific migration of lead and Cadmium Bisphenol A content PFOA & PFOS content Sensorial examination – Odor and taste test. Colour release	German Food, Articles of daily use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and BfR recommendation, Section 30&31 with Amendments European Commission Regulation EU No10/2011 with Amendments BfR Recommendations French Arrêté du 27 Août 1987 French Decree 2007-766 with amendments DGCCRF Information Notice 2004-64 with amendments Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 1 Dutch – Commodity act on Packaging and consumer products (Annex A , Chap IV and X)
<u>Aluminium Alloy :</u> Composition analysis Extractable Heavy Metals Overall migration Lead content	Italian Decree of the Ministry of Health of 18 April 2007 German Food, Articles of daily use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30&31 with Amendments and Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials or Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9. European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 French Decree 2007-766 with amendments. DGCCRF Information Notice 2004-64 with amendments French Arrêté du 27 Août 1987 Dutch – Commodity act on Packaging and consumer products (Annex A , Chap IV)

The testing conditions (simulants, times and temperatures) are based on the intended use of the complete finished product, according to the instructions for use and the reasonably foreseeable conditions of use.

This Declaration is based on the following information:

- The declarations of conformity of the raw materials from the suppliers or manufacturers.
- The declaration of the final manufacturer stating that each article is produced according to the good manufacturing practices as per the Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 modified by the Regulation (EC) No 282/2008.
- The formal commitment of the manufacturer to ensure the full compliance with all the applicable legal and regulatory requirements.
- The tests carried out on the articles by third party labs (Reports SGS HKGEC1900555701)

Made in Montrouge (France), September the 27th – 2019

Ian Nuttall
Managing Director
ian_nuttall@conair.com

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'IAN NUTTALL', is written over a faint, illegible stamp or watermark.

Disclaimer: The information contained in this declaration is given in good faith and is based on sources believed to be accurate and reliable at its date of issue. We do not assume any liability as to the accuracy of any third party information and/or declaration upon which this declaration is based. This declaration expires 12 months after its date of issue or in case of change of the applicable legal or regulatory requirements. Please ask for a new declaration if need be.